# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7320149

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
EDWIN SCOTT SMITH JR.	05/04/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEARTH PRODUCTS CONTROLS CO.	
Street Address:	2225 LYONS ROAD	
City:	MIAMISBURG	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45342	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16512123
Application Number:	62671947

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MIAMISBURG, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	531722-00036US/AKC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN J. ELLEMAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Elleman/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2022	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=531722-00036US\_PO-T\_Assignment\_2022-05-09#page1.tif source=531722-00036US\_PO-T\_Assignment\_2022-05-09#page2.tif

507273228 PATENT REEL: 059870 FRAME: 0688

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of the last signature date below between Edwin Scott Smith Jr. ("Assignor"), and Hearth Products Controls Co., an Ohio corporation with a place of business at 2225 Lyons Road, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45342 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor may have certain ownership rights in U.S. patent application Serial No. 62/671,947 and filed at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2018 (the "Patent Application") and/or the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, and all inventions disclosed therein, and any and all letters patent that may be issued thereon or therefor including any application claiming priority thereto and any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefor or legal equivalent thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, and future infringement of the assigned rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, the page	arties hereto have executed this assignment as of the date
and year first above written.		National Contract of the Contr
•		ASSIGNOR & ASSIGNOR
		Edwin Scott Smith Jr.
		Signatury: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	4	
STATE OF Arma	)	
COUNTY OF manue	) ss:	and the second s
•		m 648 6 4 5 5
On this <u> </u>	<u>lay</u>	, 2022, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
above County and State, per	sonally appe	ared the above named, Edwin Scott Smith Jr.,
		ged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free
act and deed for the purpose	herein set fo	orth.
		my a so was him.
		Talva maluni
hattinillimillimillimillimillimillimillimi	Susaan aan aan ka ka s	Notary Public
hmmmsattiiliitiiliitiiliitii	and the third tenth and the tenth	

Talisa medina Tary Public - Arizona

> PATENT REEL: 059870 FRAME: 0689

ASSIGNEE

Hearth Products Controls Co.

By: Jaw M Name: South

Title: CEO

STATE OF Chio COUNTY OF Montgomery) ss:

Notary Public

Shanel T Kilgore Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: May 04, 2027